










Vertex Resource Group Ltd. 
Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) 
(unaudited) 

 

Page 4 

Notes 2023 2022 2023 2022

Operating activities

Net income 1,167           2,477           3,782           3,337           
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization  5,851           4,939           17,158         14,211         
 Finance costs 7       3,162           2,183           8,758           5,905           

 (181)            (376)            (552)            (815)            

Deferred tax expense  342              757              288              1,027           
 50                50                150              150              

10,391         10,030         29,584         23,815         

10     672              (7,977)         9,188           (13,987)       

Cash provided by operating activities  11,063         2,053           38,772         9,828           

Investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment  (3,579)         (2,156)         (9,620)         (8,058)         

 
2,230           1,154           5,714           2,876           

(265)            -                  (265)            -                  

  -                  (1,247)         -                  (1,247)         

10     (360)            -                  (2,314)         -                  

Cash used in investing activities (1,974)         (2,249)         (6,485)         (6,429)         

Financing activities
Proceeds from loans and borrowings 10     2,143           18,858         5,620           20,340         

Repayments of loans and borrowings 10     (2,621)         (6,691)         (17,416)       (16,743)       

Repayments of lease liabilities 10     (4,084)         (4,471)         (12,371)       (9,951)         

 (2,028)         (1,566)         (6,270)         (4,442)         

Repayments of other liabilities 10     (687)            (375)            (2,172)         (1,125)         
Proceeds from convertible debenture  -                  -                  -                  15,000         

Repayment of operating loan  -                  (223)            -                  (400)            

Deferred financing charges -                  (222)            -                  (968)            

Repurchase of Common Shares 6       (3)                -                  (3)                -                  

10     (3)                (21)              (68)              (23)              

Cash (used in) provided by financing activities  (7,283)         5,289           (32,680)       1,688           

Effect of foreign currency translation on cash (4)                13                (4)                19                

Increase in cash 1,802           5,106           (397)            5,106           
Cash, beginning of period 392              -                  2,591           -                  

2,194           5,106           2,194           5,106           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Cash, end of period

Changes in non-cash operating working capital 
items

 

Share-based compensation

Proceeds from disposal of property and 
equipment

Gain on disposal of property and equipment

Changes in non-cash investing working capital 
items

Acquisition, net of cash acquired

Changes in non-cash financing working capital 
items

Interest paid

Additions to Intangible assets

 Three months ended  

 September 30,  September 30, 

 Nine months ended 
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Restated 
(Note 12)

Environmental 
Consulting

Environmental 
Services Corporate Total

Gross revenue               74,582               110,211                702         185,495 

Less flow through subcontractor costs               26,958                           -                     -           26,958 

Net revenue               47,624               110,211                702         158,537 

Operating profit (loss) before depreciation and 
amortization                 7,803                 21,046           (4,220)           24,629 

Depreciation and amortization                 1,301                 12,513 396                        14,210 

Operating profit (loss)                    6,502                   8,533           (4,616)           10,419 

Other information
Expenditures for additions to :             
   Property and equipment                    155                   7,653                250             8,058 

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2022

 

As at September 30, 2023
Environmental 

Consulting
Environmental 

Services Corporate Total

Goodwill and intangible assets 21,003              18,336                -                   39,339         

Total assets 60,981              182,146              5,005           248,132       

Total liabilities 21,306              81,976                76,189         179,471       

As at December 31, 2022

Goodwill and intangible assets 20,760              19,400                -                   40,160         

Total assets 71,253              174,390              8,781           254,424       

Total liabilities 26,332              68,374                94,982         189,688       
 

12. Restatement of comparative period 

During 2022, management identified that revenue from certain contracts with customers was recorded net 
of the costs incurred to reflect an agency relationship and to match the economic nature of the cash flows 
of the contracts.  Under the terms of the contracts the Company was the principal in the arrangement.  As 
a result, revenue and direct costs were understated.  The error has been corrected by restating the 
comparative period.  The following summarizes the impact of the change on the condensed consolidated 
statement of net income and comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2022. 

 As previously 

Three months ended September 30, 2022 reported Adjustment As restated

Gross revenue -                  67,845           67,845           

Less flow through subcontractor costs -                  8,706             8,706             

Net revenue 59,139            -                 59,139           
 




